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COMMENTARY-JANUARY 2012 CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI)

Section 1: Headline Inflation

In January 2012, national year-on-year inflation rate stood at 8.8 percent, down by 0.4 of a percentage point from
9.2 percent in December 2011. The towns and cities’ inflation rate registered a drop of 0.8 of a percentage point,
from 9.4 percent in December to 8.6 percent in January. The rural villages’ inflation rate went up from 8.3
percent in December to 8.6 percent in January, an increase of 0.3 of a percentage point. The urban villages’
inflation rate stood at 9.2 percent in January, down by 0.2 of a percentage point on the December 2011 rate of
9.4 percent.

The January national Consumer Price Index was 154.3, registering an increase of 0.5 percent on the December
index of 153.5. The rural villages’ index went up from 155.9 to 157.0, recording an increase of 0.7 percent. The
urban villages’ index recorded an increase of 0.6 percent, from 153.1 to 154.0 between the two months, while the
cities and towns’ index moved from 152.9 to 153.5 between December and January, recording an increase of 0.4
percent.

Group indices were stable between December and January, recording movements of less than 1.0 percent except
for the Education group index which recorded an increase of 6.3 percent.

The Education Group index recorded an increase of 6.3 percent, from 133.2 in December to 141.5 in January.
The constituent section indices of Pre-primary & Primary Education and Secondary & Tertiary Education
recorded increases of 12.0 and 2.8 percent respectively. The Pre-primary & Primary Education section index
was 173.0 in January, up from 154.5 in December. The Secondary & Tertiary Education section index moved
from 122.8 in December to 126.2 in January. The rise was mainly attributed to increases in the private
secondary, pre-primary and primary education school fees and school uniform for public primary schools.

The Clothing & Footwear group index registered an increase of 0.6 percent from 138.8 in December to 139.6 in
January. All constituent section indices recorded increases, Clothing (0.7 percent), Other Articles of Clothing,
Cleaning, Repair & Hire and Footwear, each recorded increases of 0.5 percent between the two months.

The Transport group index registered an increase of 0.5 percent, from 152.6 to 153.4 between the two months.
The increase was attributed to the general rise in the constituent section indices, notably, Purchase of Vehicles
(1.3 percent) and Transport Services (0.4 percent).

The All-Tradeables inflation rate registered a drop of 0.2 of a percentage point from 10.1 to 9.9 percent between
December and January. The Non-Tradeables inflation rate recorded a decrease of 0.7 of a percentage point over
the period, from 6.9 to 6.2 percent. The Imported Tradeables inflation rate went down by 0.3 of a percentage
point, from 11.8 percent in December to 11.5 percent in January, while the Domestic Tradeables inflation rate
dropped by 0.2 of a percentage point, from 7.4 percent in December to 7.2 percent in January.

The All-Tradeables index moved from 159.1 in December to 160.0 in January, an increase of 0.6 percent. The
Domestic Tradeables index rose by 0.9 percent, from 168.0 in December to 169.6 in January. The Imported
Tradeables index went up by 0.4 percent, from 154.6 to 155.3 between the two months, and the Non-Tradeables
index recorded an increase of 0.3 percent, from 140.7 in December to 141.1 in January.

Section 2: Core Inflation
The Trimmed Mean Core Inflation rate stood at 8.1 percent in January, a drop of 0.4 of a percentage point from

8.5 percent in December. The Core Inflation rate by exclusion recorded a decrease of 0.3 of a percentage point,
from 7.5 to 7.2 percent between December 2011 and January 2012.
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Chart 3: Non-Tradeable Inflation 2009- 2012
14
12
101
EK\AVJM,‘
. W Acent Wame\
‘\/ "g’
4

P S A
PO P R R

Pericd

Wet!

A.N. Majelantle

Percent

Percent

Chart 2: Monthly Changes in Cost-of-Living Index

2009-2012
5.5
45
35
25
1.5 R .
0. -%VAW&Q‘W&M-

o | |
@q@“r@,“h*‘gx'\ \"5*3’
& vﬁ‘?o"?%“vﬁ‘ D R RN

Periad

Chart 4 Tradeables Inflation 2008 - 2012

19
17
15
13 \..‘
1 l"l\
X N
- /"\v
N AVAWad
1%
a r . r
S T I S SR SR N
O R B A A
Feriod

Acting Statistician General
15" February 2012



TABLE 1: COST OF LIVING INDEX (September 2006 =100.0)

Weights
@

2009

2010

2011

2012

2

Jan

Feb

Mar
Apr
May
Jun

July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar
Apr
May
Jun

July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

Jan

Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun

Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

Jan

% Change on

Last month

Food Alcohol Clothing Housing Furn-

21.84
&)

145.8
146.2
148.2
148.8
149.2
149.4
151.5
151.7
151.7
151.6
151.9
151.0

151.1
151.1
152.4
154.4
156.0
156.1
156.4
156.8
156.7
156.7
157.2
157.6

158.2
159.1
160.5
164.4
165.8
166.6
167.0
167.9
168.8
169.8
170.7
171.8

172.3

0.3

and and
Tobacco Footwear
9.29 7.52
) )
159.7 108.7
161.0 108.6
162.2 109.6
163.2 110.8
163.4 111.8
163.7 112.5
164.6 115.5
164.5 115.8
164.7 116.1
164.9 116.1
165.8 117.0
166.0 116.6
165.8 116.9
166.0 117.3
167.6 118.9
174.1 119.9
176.7 120.5
177.4 121.4
177.4 122.9
177.6 123.6
179.1 125.0
179.7 126.3
180.4 127.4
182.1 127.1
183.4 127.5
183.9 127.9
186.0 128.5
188.5 131.0
191.3 132.1
191.9 133.1
192.2 134.4
192.4 135.1
192.4 135.8
192.8 136.4
192.9 137.2
192.8 138.8
193.5 139.6
0.3 0.6

11.46
(©)

114.8
114.7
116.5
116.4
116.4
117.6
118.1
118.1
120.0
119.9
119.9
120.3

119.9
120.0
121.2
121.8
126.3
126.8
127.3
127.5
127.7
127.9
128.1
128.8

129.1
129.4
130.9
131.1
131.8
137.6
138.2
138.9
140.0
140.6
141.2
141.8

141.9

0.0

iture
etc

6.76
Q)

118.2
118.2
120.1
122.7
123.7
125.6
127.4
127.4
127.8
128.1
129.0
129.9

130.6
131.2
133.1
134.3
135.0
137.1
138.0
138.5
139.3
139.6
140.4
141.7

142.3
142.9
144.6
145.3
146.7
148.9
149.5
150.4
152.9
153.9
1543
155.2

155.6

0.3

Health

2.71
®

123.3
123.2
123.3
123.7
123.8
123.9
124.2
124.3
124.3
124.3
124.8
125.0

124.9
125.2
1254
127.3
127.6
127.8
128.1
128.2
128.3
128.4
128.4
128.6

128.7
128.8
129.1
133.0
1333
133.6
133.6
133.7
133.9
136.0
136.1
136.4

136.5

0.1

Trans-
port

18.98
()

107.5
107.6
107.9
108.4
108.8
115.2
115.5
117.6
118.1
118.3
118.6
119.6

120.6
121.0
121.2
123.4
123.6
130.2
130.3
129.6
131.6
131.7
131.8
132.2

133.7
137.5
137.7
139.0
142.8
143.3
143.4
148.7
148.8
149.4
152.6
152.6

153.4

0.5

3.01
10)

94.7
94.7
94.7
94.7
94.6
94.6
94.6
94.6
94.6
94.6
94.7
94.6

94.6
94.6
94.6
95.4
95.4
96.4
96.4
96.4
96.4
96.4
96.4
96.4

96.4
96.4
96.4
96.4
91.2
91.2
91.2
91.2
91.2
91.2
91.2
91.2

91.2

0.0

2.22
an

103.8
103.6
103.6
105.0
106.6
107.1
108.8
109.1
109.2
109.2
109.5
109.6

109.9
110.3
110.8
111.1
111.4
111.5
115.6
115.8
116.1
116.5
116.7
116.9

117.1
117.6
118.5
123.4
124.1
124.4
124.5
124.7
124.8
125.3
125.3
125.4

125.6

0.2

Commun Rec. & Educati
ication Culture on

3.37
12)

113.7
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8
113.8

120.4
120.4
120.4
120.4
120.5
120.5
120.5
120.5
120.5
120.5
120.5
120.5

133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2
133.2

141.5

6.3

Rest. &
Hotels

3.27
13)

143.5
145.1
147.9
148.8
150.4
153.1
154.2
154.7
154.5
153.9
155.2
1553

155.6
156.5
158.3
162.7
164.4
165.9
166.6
167.5
168.8
170.6
171.8
171.9

172.7
172.9
173.7
175.5
179.3
182.5
183.4
183.7
184.5
184.6
185.3
186.0

187.1

0.6

Other

9.57
(14

108.8
108.9
108.8
110.4
110.4
111.5
112.9
113.1
113.2
113.2
113.3
113.6

114.4
114.6
115.0
119.5
119.7
120.8
121.0
121.1
121.4
121.5
121.5
121.7

122.6
122.6
122.8
125.7
126.1
126.6
126.7
126.8
126.9
127.1
127.2
127.2

127.7

0.4



TABLE 1: COST OF LIVING INDEX(Cont.)

2009 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun

Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2010 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2011 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2012 Jan
% Change on

last month

All
Items
Index

123.8
124.1
125.2
126.0
126.4
128.2
129.4
130.0
130.3
130.4
130.8
130.9

131.4
131.7
132.6
135.0
136.3
138.1
138.6
138.7
139.4
139.7
140.1
140.6

141.8
142.9
143.8
146.0
147.6
149.0
149.3
150.8
151.4
152.0
153.0
153.5

154.3

0.5

National
Inflation
Rate

%

12.8
11.7
11.7
10.2
8.4
7.0
6.0
6.1
7.0
6.9
5.0
5.8

6.1
6.1
6.0
7.1
7.8
7.7
7.0
6.7
7.0
7.2
7.2
7.4

7.9
8.5
8.5
8.2
8.3
7.9
7.8
8.7
8.6
8.8
9.2
9.2

8.8

Monthly
Change

%

0.1
0.2
0.9
0.7
0.3
1.4
1.0
0.4
0.3
0.1
0.3
0.1

0.4
0.2
0.7
1.8
1.0
1.3
0.3
0.1
0.6
0.2
0.3
0.4

0.8
0.8
0.7
1.5
1.1
0.9
0.3
1.0
0.4
0.4
0.6
0.4

0.5

Towns &
Cities
Index

47.33

121.6
122.0
123.0
123.7
124.0
126.3
127.3
127.9
128.3
128.5
128.9
129.3

129.8
130.1
131.0
133.5
134.8
137.0
137.4
137.8
138.6
138.8
139.5
139.8

141.3
142.4
143.2
145.3
146.9
148.4
148.9
150.4
150.9
151.4
152.4
152.9

153.5

0.4

Urban
Village
Index

33.76

123.9
124.1
125.2
126.1
126.3
128.0
129.4
129.9
130.3
130.2
130.5
130.5

131.2
131.2
131.8
134.0
135.4
137.0
137.6
137.6
138.7
139.1
139.3
139.9

141.0
142.2
143.2
145.5
146.9
148.1
148.3
149.8
150.6
151.5
152.7
153.1

154.0

0.6

Rural
Villages
Index

18.91

129.3
129.4
130.6
131.7
132.5
133.5
134.9
135.2
1354
135.1
135.9
135.5

135.8
136.4
138.3
140.4
141.6
142.8
143.2
142.7
143.0
143.0
143.2
144.0

144.5
145.5
146.6
148.8
150.5
152.0
152.3
153.4
153.9
154.6
155.0
155.9

157.0

0.7

Towns
& Cities
%

11.5
10.5
10.3
8.4
6.5
5.2
4.0
4.1
5.4
5.8
4.6
6.1

6.7
6.6
6.5
7.9
8.7
8.5
7.9
7.7
8.0
8.0
8.2
8.1

8.8
9.5
9.3
8.9
9.0
8.3
8.4
9.1
8.9
9.0
9.3
9.4

8.6

Annual Inflation

Urban
Villages
%

12.5
11.9
12.2
10.4
8.7
7.3
6.3
6.2
7.1
6.9
5.1
5.7

5.9
5.8
5.2
6.3
7.2
7.0
6.4
5.9
6.4
6.8
6.7
7.2

7.5
8.4
8.7
8.5
8.5
8.1
7.7
8.9
8.6
8.9
9.6
9.4

9.2

Rural

Y%

16.3
14.7
14.9
14.3
13.4
11.9
11.5
11.0
10.8

9.5

6.0

5.4

5.1
5.4
5.9
6.6
6.9
7.0
6.2
5.6
5.6
5.9
5.4
6.2

6.4
6.6
6.0
6.0
6.2
6.4
6.3
7.5
7.6
8.1
8.2
8.3

8.6



Table 2: National Cost-of-Living Group & Section Indices (September 2006 = 100.0)

TABLE 2 :National Cost-of-Living Group and Section Indices  (September 2006=100.0)

This Last ~ 3months Gmonths 12 months|Percentage Change on:
Group month  month  ago ago ago Last  3months G months 12 months

Section Weights |Jan2012 Dec2011 Oct2011 Jul2011 Jan2011 month ago ago  ago
'1 Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 2184 1723 1118 1698 1670 1582 0.3 15 2 89
| 11 Bread & Cereals 6.51 1672 1662 1633 1605 1560 06 24 42 12
| 12 Meat (Fresh, Chilld & Frozen) 3.15 1790 777 1761 1745 1690 07 16 26 59
| 13 Fish(Fresh, Chiled & Frozen) 0.20 1702 1699 1701 1691 1648 0.2 0.1 07 33
|14 Mik Cheese & Mik Products 219 1778 1784 ATIT 78T 1614 (03 0.1 (05 104
| 15 Ols&Fals 0.90 2099 2070 2062 2049 1810 14 18 25 160
[ 16 Fuit 0.67 1224 1197 1152 1120 1066 31 11 102 158
[ 17 Vegetables 1.94 1705 1748 1730 1683 1569 (25) (15) 13 87
| 1.8 Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectionery 1.36 1764 1763 1739 1669 1487 0.1 14 57 187
|19 Food not else where Classified 2.36 1754 1746 1730 1700 1611 05 14 32 88
| 140 Coffee, Tead Cocoa 0.63 1923 1905 1894 1846 1760 09 15 42 93
111 Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruits & Veg. Juices 1.9 1604 1595 1581 1545 1501 0.6 14 38 69
'2 Alcoholic Beverages,Tobacco & Narcotics 9.29 1935 1928 1928 1922 1834 0.3 0.3 07 85
|21 Alchoholic Beverages 8.09 1932 1926 1927 1922 1835 03 03 06 83
| 22 Tobacco 1.20 1952 1945 1940 1927 1822 04 06 13 11
'3 Clothing and Footwear 152 1396 1388 1364 1344 12715 0.6 23 9 95
[ 31 Clothing 3.33 1592 1584 1547 1521 1419 07 29 471 122
|32 Otherarticles of Clothing 182 1247 12480 1215 192 1148 05 26 46 86
| 33 Cleaning, Repair & Hire 0.03 1689 1681 1669 1630 1506 05 12 36 121
[ 34 Foowear 2.34 1229 122 1216 1205 1165 05 11 20 55
'4 Housing, Water, Electr. Gas & Other Fuels 11.46 1419 1418 1406 1382 1294 0.0 09 27 9.9
|41 Rentpaid by Tenans 568 1217 1217 1268 1251 1218 0.0 07 21 48
|42 Materials for Maintenance & Repair of dwelings 257 1409 1406 1401 13713 1327 0.2 0.6 27 62
|43 Water Supply & Misc. Senvices 1.14 1022 1022 1022 1022 1022 0.0 0.0 00 00
| 44 Electrilty Gas and other Fuels 2.06 2039 2039 2004 1951 1596 (0.0 18 45 a1
'5 Furnishing, HH Equipment& Routine Maintenance 6.76 1556 1552 1539 1405 1423 0.3 1.1 41 94
5.1 Fumiture & Furnishing 23 1312 1309 1297 1264 1189 03 12 39 104
52 Carpets & Other Floor Coverings 0.04 1453 1450 1443 1430 1373 0.2 0.6 16 58
53 Household Textles 0.44 1454 1447 1422 1407 1340 05 23 34 85
54 Household Appliances 0.69 1326 1320 1311 1287 1254 04 12 M 60
5.5 Glassware, Tableware & Household Utensils 044 1603 1595 1578 1565 1617 0.5 16 31 5.7
56  Small Tools, Miscelaneous Accessories 0.06 1652 1649 1626 1618 1582 0.2 16 21 44
5.7 Goods & Services for Hihold Maintanance 2.19 1822 1820 1807 1741 1653 0.1 0.9 47 102




Table 2: National Cost-of-Living Group & Section Indices (September 2006 = 100.0) (Cont.)

6 Health

6.1 Medical Products, App. & Equip.
6.2 Qut-patient Services

6.3 Hospial Sevices

F

T Transport

11 Purchasg of Vehicles

1.2 Operafion of Personal Transpor
13 Transpor Senices

r

§  Communication
8.1 Postal Senices
82 Telephong & Telefax Equipment
83 Telephone & Telefax Senices

r

9 Recreation & Culture

9.0 Audio Visual, Photographic & Info. Proce. Equip.

92 OtherRecreational tems & Equi.
93 Recreational & Cutural Senvces
94 Newspapers, Books & Statonary

10 Ededon
101 Pre-Primary & Primary Education
102 Secondary & Tertary Education

'11 Restaurants & Hotls
111 Restaurants, Cafes and the Like
112 Accommodation Senices

12 Miscellaneous Goods & Services
121 Personal Care

122 PersonalEffects NE.C.

123 Social Protecton

124 Insurance

125 Financial Services

126 Tares Licences, Fees

Alltems Index

Al
0.35
0.66
1

18.98
58
1092
Al

3
0.04
074
20

w0
.09
0.8
076
0.9

33
110
208

3
308
0.9

9.1
0.66
0.04
0.4
6.2
0.8
L4

1000

136.5
1629
329
1347

1534
1486
1644
1609

912
708
66,6
o8

1256
1025
498
1374
189.9

15
73,
1262

LI
1894
149

1
146.9
257
146.8
296
a1
1147

1943

1364
{521
1325
1347

1526
1467
1543
1603

92
708
66.6
o9

254
1026
149,
1374
1835

1332
1545
1228

186.0
1863
1479

1212

136
1502
1318
1347

1494
1467
148
1603

912
708
666
o8

253
1025
149
1373
1832

1332
1549
1228

184
1871
45

21

1336
443
248
1347

1834
1464
1409
1476

912
708
66,6
o8

1245
1027
45,8
1364
799

1332
1649
1228

1834
185.8
431

1267
1424
189
146.8
129/
133
138

1493

287
136
1246
1287

1337
1433
1256
LA

%4
708
665
105

114
99
1348
1259
1642

1332
1549
1228

A
748
1387

1226
1362
1154
146
1239
1262
126

1418

0f
03
00
00

03
13
01
04

00
00
00
00

0
0
08
0
t1

63
f20
28

06
06
12

04
01
20
00
09
03
02

03

04

03
00

Al

39
04

00
00
00
00

0.2
(00

04
01
25
00
03

03

13

Y
o8
62
00

69

96
50

00
00
00
00

08
v
i
08
3

63

28

20

45

08
3
5
00
04
26
08

33

1
124
63
46

Ly
37
29
50

)
0
0f

(7

12
26
1
A
130

63
120
28

83
84
13

4
63
89
06
46
87

88




TABLE 3: COST-OF-LIVING INDEX BY TRADEABILITY (September 2006 = 100.0)

Weights

2009 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr

Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2010 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2011 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2012 Jan
% Change on
last month

Non- Domestic Imported All
All Items Tradeables Tradeables Tradeables Tradeables
Index Inflation Index Inflation Index Inflation Index Inflation Index Inflation
100.00 30.92 23.91 45.17 69.08
123.8 12.8 117.1 9.8 145.1 23.3 117.2 84 1268 14.0
124.1 11.7 1174 8.9 1463 23.2 1169 6.8 127.1 13.0
125.2 11.7 118.7 9.2 1475 21.7 117.8 7.5 1278 12.7
126.0 10.2 119.5 8.8 1485 214 118.6 4.5 1287 10.5
126.4 84 119.7 8.8 148.6 19.9 1193 1.7 129.2 8.1
128.2 7.0 120.9 8.0 148.6 18.0 1224 0.4 1312 6.5
129.4 6.0 121.5 8.5 149.6 17.6 124.2 -1.7 1328 4.0
130.0 6.1 121.7 7.5 1495 16.5 1253 -0.4 1334 5.4
130.3 7.0 1225 7.9 149.1 14.9 1257 2.1 133.6 6.7
130.4 6.9 1224 8.4 149.1 13.9 1258 1.9 1337 6.1
130.8 5.0 1226 83 1494 3.3 1265 3.3 1342 4.1
130.9 5.8 1232 8.5 149.0 1.9 126.6 6.0 1342 5.1
131.4 6.1 123.8 5.7 1493 3.0 1272 85 1346 6.1
131.7 6.1 124.0 5.6 149.5 2.2 1274 9.0 1349 6.1
132.6 6.0 124.6 4.9 150.5 2.0 128.7 9.3 136.0 6.4
135.0 7.1 1269 6.2 153.7 3.5 130.6 10.1 138.3 7.5
136.3 7.8 128.7 7.5 1549 4.2 1317 10.4 139.5 8.0
138.1 7.7 129.7 7.3 154.8 4.2 135.1 10.3 141.6 7.9
138.6 7.0 1299 6.9 1553 3.8 135.7 9.2 142.2 7.1
138.7 6.7 130.0 6.8 1553 3.8 1359 85 1424 6.7
139.4 7.0 130.9 6.9 1555 4.3 136.8 8.8 143.1 7.1
139.7 7.2 131.0 7.0 155.6 4.3 1373 9.1 1434 7.3
140.1 7.2 1312 7.0 1559 4.3 137.9 9.0 144.0 7.3
140.6 7.4 131.6 6.9 156.5 5.0 1384 9.3 1445 7.7
141.8 7.9 132.8 7.3 158.2 5.9 1392 9.5 145.6 8.2
142.9 8.5 1329 7.2 1589 6.2 1413 10.9 1472 9.1
143.8 8.5 133.7 7.3 160.1 6.4 1422 10.5 1482 9.0
146.0 82 1352 6.5 1622 5.5 1448 10.9 150.6 8.9
147.6 83 1353 5.2 1635 55 147.6 12.1 1529 9.6
149.0 7.9 138.0 6.4 164.8 6.5 148.1 9.6 153.6 8.5
149.3 7.8 138.0 6.3 1654 6.5 148.6 9.5 1542 8.4
150.8 8.7 139.0 7.0 165.7 6.7 1509 11.1 155.8 9.5
151.4 8.6 139.9 6.9 166.3 6.9 1513 10.6 1563 9.2
152.0 8.8 1403 7.1 167.0 7.4 1521 10.8 157.0 9.5
153.0 9.2 1404 7.0 167.5 7.4 153.9 11.6 158.4 10.0
153.5 9.2 140.7 6.9 168.0 7.4 154.6 11.8 159.1 10.1
154.3 8.8 141.1 6.2 169.6 7.2 1553 11.5 160.0 9.9
0.5 0.3 0.9 0.4 0.6



TABLE 4: Core Inflation Rates by Exclusion and Trimmed Mean

Year Month Consumer  Price Index | Core Monthly | Consumer Price Index | Core Monthly
(Trimmed Mean) | Inflation Rate | (Excluding Inflation
(September 2006 = 100) (Trimmed Administered Prices) | (Excluding
Mean) (September 2006 = | Administered
(percentage) 100) Prices)
(percentage)
2009
Jan 122.4 11.2 127.7 16.4
Feb 122.6 10.3 128.1 15.8
Mar 123.7 10.6 129.4 15.8
Apr 124.6 9.9 130.3 15.5
May 125.0 8.7 130.8 14.5
Jun 126.4 7.5 131.9 13.8
Jul 127.7 7.4 133.4 14.2
Aug 128.1 6.9 133.5 13.4
Sept 128.5 6.8 134.0 12.6
Oct 127.1 5.8 134.0 11.1
Nov 129.5 5.3 134.5 7.7
Dec 127.7 6.4 134.7 7.0
2010
Jan 129.7 6.7 135.2 5.9
Feb 129.0 6.7 135.5 5.8
Mar 130.0 6.5 136.7 5.6
Apr 133.1 7.7 139.1 6.8
May 133.2 8.3 140.2 7.2
Jun 135.0 8.1 141.0 6.9
July 136.6 7.6 141.5 6.1
Aug 1354 7.2 142.0 6.3
Sept 136.8 7.4 142.7 6.5
Oct 137.2 7.6 143.1 6.8
Nov 137.9 7.6 143.6 6.7
Dec 137.5 7.7 144.2 7.1
2011
Jan 139.6 8.0 145.5 7.6
Feb 142.1 8.6 146.0 7.7
Mar 142.6 8.4 147.1 7.6
Apr 143.4 8.0 149.4 7.4
May 148.7 8.2 150.5 7.3
Jun 148.8 7.6 151.4 7.4
July 150.3 7.4 151.9 7.3
Aug 153.7 8.4 152.5 7.4
Sept 154.8 8.1 153.2 7.4
Oct 155.6 8.3 154.0 7.6
Nov 156.3 8.5 154.4 7.5
Dec 156.9 8.5 155.1 7.5
2012
Jan 157.9 8.1 156.0 7.2




Prices Collection Coverage for Botswana Consumer Price Index -2006
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